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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

6495 ot 2|zz
Q3,O7,2024

1. Rachna Ved Gothwal
2. Ganesh Lalsingh Gothwal
Both R/o: Flatno.-1402, Tower3,
ll,D Greens, Sector_37'C, Curugram, Haryana

Versus

I,1/s. ALNi Inlotech City Pvt. Ltd
Regd. office:B'418, New friends Colony,
New Delhi'110065.

CORAM:

Sh ri Ashok Sangwan

APPEARANCEI

Sh. Abhay lain

Sh. Rishabh Gupta

Complainants

Of,DEf

1. The present complaint dated 1010.2022 has be€n filed by the

complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read

with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estare (Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, ihe Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(al ofthe Actwherein it is irlerolia prescribed that the
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promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities

and functions as provided under the prov,s,on of the Act or the

Rulesand regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the

agreement lor sale executed ,rter se.

Unit and proi€ct related details

The particulars of the project, the details ol sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date ofproposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have be€n detailed in the

following tabular forml

Sr.

I

s

2

Colony

Croup

RERA registered

03.11.2010

26.12.2011.

q6l2010 drted

tl8/20I1 dated

Registered

3a6 of 2017

12.10.2015

(As on page

Dated-78.r2.2017 .

no.35 ofcomplarntl

12-8, Type-3BHK Tower Name-

Panaroma B-1. Floor-12rh

Housing

!-l

2

3

"lLD Crand".

Curguram, Haryana

.1 ,,
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(As on pa8e no. 35 ofcompla,nt)

Date of execution of buyer's

1(l Possession clause

1820sq.ft. [Super-Area]

(As on pase no.35 ofcomplaintl

02.04.2076

lAs on page no.39 ofcomplaintl

CONSTRUCTION AND

COMPENSATION FOR DELAY

CLAUSE. 9 COMPLETION OF

(i)subject to rorce moieure

circumstonces os delinecl herein

ond subject to timeiy gr(1nt af all
approvals, Permjssions, NoCs, etc.

ond further subiect to the

Allotke(s) having compiied wth
all his obligotians under the Lernts

and conditions of this Agreenent

and the Allotke(s) not beins in

deloult under nay part ol this

Agreenent including but nat

limlted ta the tinely poyment al
the total Sole Consi.lerutian ond

other charses/fees/taxeslevies
and also subject to the Allattee(s)

hoving conplied wjth all

lormalities or documenhaon os

prescribed by the Develoqer, the

Developer proposes to comqlete

rhe construction within a Period
oJ 36 months comPuted fom the

dote ol executlon ol this
agreement with lufther grace

Derlod ol 180 daYs uncler normat

1J
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l-

[As on pose no- 52 olconploint)

02.70.2019

lcalculated 36 mo.ths from the
date ofexecution ofagreement +

180 days grace periodl

Rs.91,00,000/-

(As on pase no.43 ofcomplaintl
I

13. l'otal amounr pajd by ihe'" 
:;;,";,,;; 

'-

l-
14 Trj partite agreemeDt

lNote,- Between partres and

HDIJC]

J,

[As per S.O.A dated 08.06.2022]

Rs.73,00,000/-/

lSanctioned amouDtl

B.

Occupation certificate

Factsotthe complaint:

Thc complainant made the following submjssio ns in the complaint:

l. Ihal the rcspondent published a brochurc, highlightrng thc

residential g.oup housing to be known as ILD Grand', at scctor -

37 C, Gurusram, Haryana. The project s'as launched in 2010 with

the promise to deliver the possession on time and hugc tunds were

collectcd overthe period bythe respondcnt.

,tl
;J



fiHARER',
ls- cLnLcnnv

CohplaintNo.649Sof 2022

ll. lhe complainants were approached by the sale r€presentatives of

the respondent who made tall claims about the project 'lLD Crand'

as the world class proiect. Th€ complainants wer€ ,mpressed bv

thc representations and ultimately booked a 3 B1l( apartment in

the proiect by paying Rs 3,00,000/' as bookins amount via .heque

no.099322 dated 06.10.2015 and the respondent issued a receipt

acknowledging the booking payment

Ill. Ihat the welcome lett.r was issued by thc respondent on

12.10.2015 to the complainant and the booking was confi.med oi

the apartment no 128 at 1zri Floor in Tower B1_Panaroma

nieasuring 1820 sq. ft. The complainants opted for a subvention

payrrent plan. The respondent also issued an allohent lelter to

the complainants.

lV.'lhe Apartment Buyer's Agreement/ Agreernent for Sale was

executed on 02.04.2016 between the respondent and lhe

complaina.ts for a lotal sale consideration of Rs9100,000/

including EDC & IDC charges amounting Rs 6,09,700/- and IFMS

amounting to Rs.91,000/_. At that time the respondent has already

r.,:eived a sunr of Rs.9,31,s50/_ Later the respondent issued a

tentative payment status to the complainant ibr the allotted

apartnrent and mentioned that the toral sale considcrniion

including taxes is Rs.91,00,000/
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V The Tripartite Agreement was executed between HDFC Limted ,

the respondent and the complainant on 13.04.2016 for obtaining a

loan amounting Rs.73,00,000/- for payment of the sale

co ns,deration of the allotted residential apartment.

VL The date of handing over the possession of the apartment comes

out ro be 02.04.2019, calculated 36 months from the date of

execution of the agreement

VIL 'lhe conlplainants have paid all payable amounts, as and when

demanded by the respondent and have paid an amount of

Rs.48,24,3 64l- till date. The remaining 15 qo ofpayable amount for

the apartment is to be paid by the complainants onlv aiter a legal

and valid offer ofpossession is made.Whereas, the respondent has

tailed to honour the terms of the agreement and timely deliver

poss.ssion ofthe aparlment to the complainants.

vlll. Ih€ complainants have approached the respondent and pleaded

for delivery of possession ofhis apartment as per the agreement on

various occasions bul the respondenr did not reply to his letters,

emails, personal visits, telephone calls, seeking information about

the status of the proiect and delivery of possession ol their

IX.'lhe respondent is responsible and accountable to the tenns and

condjtions prescribed in the agreement. 'l'he respondent is bound
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to pay interest on the deposited amount ii there is any delay in

handing over the possession olthe apartmenL

The complainants has lost confidence and in fact has got no trust

left in the respondent, as the respondenl has d.liberately .rnd

lvilrully indulged rn uDdue enrichment, by cheating the

complainant beside being guilty of indulging in unfarr trade

practices and deflciency in services in not delivering the legitimate

rnd riehttul possession of the apartment rn time and drcn

remaining non responsive to the requ isitions of the co m plaina nt

'l'he complainant does not intend to withdraw liom the projcct. As

per Section lu of thc ,\ct, 2016 read with Rulcs 15 and 16 ol the

Rules, 2017, the promoter has an obligation to pay iDterest on the

delayed possession on the amount deposited by the complainrnt at

the rate prescribed. Th€ respondent has neglccled his part of

obligations by iailing to oifer a legitimate and righdulpossession of

the apartment on time

C,

+.

i.

Reliefsought by the comPlainant:

The complainants have sought following relief[!):

Direct the respondent to pay a sum of P.s 17,30,162l_ towards the

delay caused, from the du€ date ol possessio[ i.e, 02.04.2019 till

31.10.2022 (further accruing hll possession of the apartment is

handed over to the complainant).
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Direct the respondent to complete the development ofthe apartment

along with all faciUties and amenities like water electricity, roads,

parks, club, etc. immediately.

iii. Direct the respondentto handover the legal and riShttul possession of

the apartment to the complainant, after receiving all the required

perm,ssions and approvals from the competent authonEes.

5 The respondent has made tollowing submissions by way ot written

'lhat the complainant around 2018, learned aboLrt the project olthe

respondent ILD Crand" and approached the respondent and

inquired about the project. That on 01.10.2015, the complainants

decided to invest in the project and booked a 3 BllK unit

rdmeasuriDg 1820sq.ft

'lhe respondentwas allotted a unit no.12B, Tower_B'1, Floor-12 in

Panaroma (811. Time was essence in respect to the allottees

obligation for making the respective payment That, on 02 04 2016

a lJuilder buyer agreement was executed between the respondent

and !he complainants.

'lhat Lrnder the said agreement, the complainants were bound lo

nrake timely paf,ment ot dues in accordanc. with the d.mands

raised by thc respondent. lt is lo note that the complainant has not

paid the total sale consideration which is why it was quite hard for

thc.espondent to handover possession within the time bound

Direct the respondent to pay legal expenses of Rs.1,00,000/ incurred

Reply byrespondent:

lt.

L

t



HARERA complarnr No. 64q5 of 2022

GURUGRAIU

peiod as agreed rn the agreement and the same can be perused

fom a plain reading oithe Statement of Accou nts'

lV. lt is pertinent to mention here that a resolution plan has alreadv

bcen subnritted and executed to all the allotttees of the projec!, in

which IIFL. builder i.e., ALM Infotech Citv Pvt. Ltd'' RWA and a

construction company willcomplete the project before 31'12'2023'

V. That the respondeDt was committed to complcte the project but

thc developmental work of the project was slightlv delayed due to

rcasons beyond the control of the respondent. Thc projed (as

ina,orly hindered due to lack ofinfrastructure in the said area"lhat

the twenty four meter sector road was not completed on time' Due

to non'const.uction ofthe sector road, the respo'dent laccs nranv

hurdles to complete the Project. For the completion of road, the

respondent was totally d€pendent upon the Cov|

department/machinery and the problem is bevond the control ol

the respondent.

Vl.'lhe proiect \\,as not completed due to several reasons 
'.nd

circumstances beyond the control oi the respondent' such as

in rerim o rders dated 16 0 7 .2012,31 .07 2012 and 2t 08 2 012 0 f th e

Hon ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana in CWP No' 20032/2008

whcreby ground water extractron was banned in Gurgaon' orders

passed by the National Creen Tribunal to stop construction to

prevent emission oldust in the moDth ofAPril 2015 and again 
'n

November,2016, adverselv affected the progress ofthe project

Vll lhnt due to the impact of the Coods and Servrces Ac!' 2017 which

c:rme into force after the effect oi demonetisation in the last

qnarter of 2016, which lelt long lasting eifect on various real estatc
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and development sector even in 2019.lt is a matter oflact that the

respondent has to undergo huge obstacle due to adverse effect ol

opmonel.rdtron dnd imPlPncnlrllon olGS'1.

Vlll. That in the recent ycars, various construction actjvrtres in thc real

estate secto. were stayed due to constant ban levied by various

courts/Tribunals/Authonties/ to curb pollution in Delhi NCR

RegioD. It is pertinent to mention, that recent years thc

IiDvironment IPollunon and Control) Authority, NCI] [EPCA] vide

rts notification dated 25.10.2019, bearing no. EPCA_R/20r9lL 49

banned the constru.tion :ctivities in NCR during night hou.s (6r00

Pl\4 to 6:00 AMI fronr 26.10.2019 to 30.10.2019 And, subscquently

the LPCA vidc its notiication bearing no. R/2019/1.53, dated

01.11.2019, converted the same into a complete ban on 01 11.2019

to 05.11.2019.

IX. The Hon ble Apex Court ilt the writ petition vide its order dated

04 11.2019 passed in llrit petition bearing, no. 13029/19U5 lltled

ns. "IlC Mehta vs, Union of India" has completely bann.d all

construction activities in Delhi-NCR which reskiction was partly

modified vids order dated 0912 2019 and was comPletelv lined bv

the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 14 02.2020

X l'hat due to the ban levied by the comPetent authorities, thc

migrant labourers were iorced to return to their native

towns/states/villages creatingan acute shortage ollabourers

X1. l)espitc such obstacles on thc constru.tion actrvitv in thc r'al

cstate sector and before the normalcv could resume, thc entire

nation was hit by the Worldwide Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, it

,s safely concluded that the said delay in the seamless execution of
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the project was due to genuine force majeure crrcumstances and

the period shall be exclud€d while computins the delav The

current Covid_19 pandemic resulted in serious challenges for the

re'pondent wrrh no a\-.laolP ldbou_.r \ontrJ'ror' et. 'o rh'

construction oi the project. That on 24.03.2020' the tvlinistry of

llome Afiairs, GOI vide notification bearing no 40_3/2020 Dl\4 I

(Al recognised that entire .ation was threatened with Covid_19

pandcmic and ordered a completed lockdosn in thc cntirc countfv

for an initial pcriod of 21 days which started on 25.03 2020.

xll. Subsequently, the tvlinistry of Home Affairs, G0l further extended

the lockdown lrom time to time and till date the samc continucs in

some or the oiher form to curb the pandemic. lt is to note various

State Covernments, including the Covern ment of llaryana have also

imposed strict measures to pr€vent the pandemic inclLrding

inrposrng curfew, lockdown, stopping all commercial activities,

stopping all conslruction aclivities

Xlll. IrursuaDt to the issuance of advisory by the GOI vide office

memo.andum dated May 13,2020 regarding extension of

registraiions of real estate pro,ects under tbe provisio's oI thc

RERA Act, 2016 due to "l:orc€ Majeure", the tlaryara Real [n']le

Regulatory Authority has also extended the registration and

completion date by 6 months for all real estate projects whose

completion date exprred and

orwas supposed to expire on or after March 25,2020'

XIV. Despite, after above stated obstructrons, the nation was yet again

hit by the second wave of Covid'lg pandemic and again all the

ac-tivities in the real estate sector were forced to stop. That during
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the period from 12.04.2 0 2 7 to 24.07 .2027, each and every activity

including the construcnon activiry was halted ,n the state due to

the adverse effectofthe pandemic.

XV. It is a matter of fact, that despite after lifting the restrictions the

r€spondent was bound to resume with the construction act,vity in

a hybrid mode i.e., only with the labours that were availablewithin

the region and nearby to the construction site. And, due to such

acute shortage oflabour the project was deemed to be delayed due

to above said c,rcumstances which wer€ not in control of neither

the respondent nor the conplainant.

6. Copies ol all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

rccord. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can

be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and

submissioD made by the parnes.

Ij. lurisdiction ofth€ authoritY:

'lhe Authority observes thar it has terntorial as well as subject

nratter iurisdi€tion to adjudicat€ ihe present complaint for the

r.asons given below.

Territorial iurlsdiction

ComplaintNo.6495 ot2022

lt. I

8. As per notification no. 1/9212077 -1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real

[state Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram

District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. ln the

present case, the project in question is situated within the planning
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area of Curugram district. Therefor€, this authority has complete

t€rritorid junsdiction to deal with the present complaint.

t. ll suble(l matt$ iurisdiLtion

9. Section 11[4)[a] ol the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shallbe

responsible to the alloftee as p€r agreem€nt for sale' Sect'on

11(4J(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

tr, ..oar 'b\ t.i o\ obrg. tor\. t$pon:tb !\\ a1d lun\'ba' u4tt thP

p. or,,i r al t \'. A' a, th", rtP\ ond t egulo' Dn rodP t h eu ro't ot t o t\c
otto ee at per the os.eenantJotsole, or to the ossociation al allattee osthe

cdse ho! ie, tillthe convelon? ol oll thedponnlnk Plots or butldins\' o\

Ltu os; not he, to the ollottee or the connon oreus to the osadaoon ol

allateeattheco pctctuuunlo rt,o: thecose no! bq

10. So, in view of ihe provisions oithe Act quoted above, the Authority

has complete lurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non_

compliancc of obligatrons by the Promoter le'rving xsrdc

compensation lvhich is to be decided by the adjudicating olficer if

pu rs ued by the complainant at a later stage.

Findings on obiections rais€d hythe respondent

objection regardinSd€layduetoforcemajeurecir'umstan'es

11. The respondent-Promoter has raised a contention that tlle

conskuchon of the project was delaved due to force majeure

conditions such as various orders passed by the National Green

Tribunal. Environment Pollution (Preveotion & Control) Authority'

shortase of labour and stoppage of work due to lock down due to
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outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic- Since there were circumstances

beyond the control of respondent, so taking into consideration the

above mentioned facts, the respondent beallowed thc Period dunng

which his conskuction activities came to stand still, and the said

period be excluded while calculating the due date. In the present

case, the welcome letter was issued by thc respondent (o the

complainant on 12.10.2015. The apa.tment buyer's agreement was

executed betwee. the parties on02-04.2016 Thus, the due date fbr

completion of project was 02.10.2019 The respondent is sceking

the benefit of covid 19, which came into picture after the due d ate oi

possession. Thus, the Authority is olthe view that no relief w.r.t this

can be granted tothe respondent.

G. Iindings on ihe reliefsought by the complainant.

G.l Direct the respond€nt to pay a sum of Rs 17,30,162l_ towards

the delay caused, from tbe due dat€ of possession, ie,
02.04.2019 till 31.10,2022 (lirrther accrulng tilt possession ot

the apartment is handed overto the complainant)

G.ll Direct the rcspondent to handover the legal and rightful
possesslon of the apartment to the complalnanl after rccelving

all the requlred permissions and approvals from the competent

authoritles

12. In the present complain! the complainants intend to continu€ with

the project and are seeking possess,on and delavpossession charges

along with interest on the amount paid. Proviso to section 18

provides that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw f'om
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paid, by the promoter, interest for every

handing over of possession, at such .ate as

it has been prescribed under rule 15 ofthe

"Sectlon 13: - Retun oI onount dn.l .onpentution
13(1) [ the prcnaEr foib ra .onplete or k unoble to qite

Dossetsion of on aporhent, plot, o. buil.ling,

hovded that \|here on dllottee does nat ihtend to wthd.d||
Fo,n thc praject, he \holl be poid, by the ptonoter' interesL lor evert

nonth aJ dela!, ttll the honding oret of the posP\eoh 't ai'h atte '\
trd| bc pres. h.d

13. Admissibility ofgrace period: The promotcr was obligated to hand

ovcr the possession olthe unit by 02.10.2019 as th. same has becn

undertaken by the respondent in clause 9 (il oithe agreement to sell

dated 02.04.2016.

14. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

inter€str Proviso to section 18 provides that where ao allottcc does

not intend to withdraw from tbe project, he shall bc Paid, by the

promoter, intercst for every onth ofdel.ry, till the hdnding ovcr oi

possessioD, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been

prescribed under rule 15 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduccd

''Rule 15. Prescnbed rare oJ interest' [Proeko tn section 12

section ls and sub'seetion (1) and subsertion (7) ol section 1el

t1) Fot the purpoff ofprovbota sedin 12;se.tioh 1a)antl suh

;;.tions (4) ond (7) ofsectiolle the i1terest at the rote presiibed'
shatl be the State ttank aJ tndia highest norsinot 

'an 
ollehding nte

Praited that in cosc thc Stute Bonk af ltutia D1o.ltiol con oltendn!
toLe (ttd.R) 6 n.L )a ut?, n shall be replault h! \t'h ben'hn \
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hnains rutes which the Stote Bahk of tndio mav t, fion tine to tinre

t'at tendins ta the generol pubti..'

1 5. 'lh e legislatu re in its wisdo m in the subordjnate legislation unde I the

provision of rule 15 olthe rules, has determined the prescribed rate

of interest. The rate oi interest so determined by the legidature, is

reaso.able and if the said rule is lollowed to award the interest, it

willensure unifornr practice in allthc cases

16 Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i'e',

htlps:/lsbi!o.u, the margioal cost of lending rate lin short, McLR]

as on date i.e.. 03.07.2024 is 8.95% Accordingly, the Prescribed .ate

ot interest will be marginal cost oflending I ate +2% i.c., 10'950i

17. The definition of ierm 'interest' as defined undersection 2tzaJ ofthe

Act provides that the rate ofinterest chargeable hom the allottee by

the promoter, in case oidefault, shall be equal to the rate olinterest

lvhich th. promoter shall be l,able to pay the allottcc, in csc ot

default.The relevant section is reproduced belowl

''(zo) 'ihtetest" neons the ratet ol intercst poJobte b! the pronater ot

the ollottee, os the cose nal be
r\pbnot.an- I at trc Dutpa'eaI'ht\.tou-"
|, tn? totP ut 'rt^Pr .hatsPob\ lrcn tht - o't'P bt th" D'oq rt

'n t< ot dPlou\ tho be @dot Lo rhP 
' 
d e at rr'''t 'r""rr'

pronoter shall be lioble to pq, rhe ollottet, k cov al delauh

(itlthe inte,est porable br the ptonoter ta the dllottee shall be liotn' ' 
he da| the p;onotet rcceived the onount ar onv pott thqeol tttt

the dute the anount or port th,@l anll interest thetean ts

.efuhded dntl the h]terdt polable b! the a ottee to the pra otet

\iott be t the .!ok the attottee .telaulrs n palnent to thc

pronatettillthe dore n t\ |ottl
18. 'lherefore, interest on the delay payments from the compl'rrnants

sh:ll be charged at the prescribed rate i'e', 10'9s% bv the

respondent/promoter which is the same as is being Sranted to the

complainants in case ofdelayed possession charges'
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on cons,deration of the documents available on record and

submissions made regarding contravention oiprovisions ofthe Act'

the Authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(al(al of th€ Act bv not handing over possession bv

the due date as per the agreement Due date of possession as

mentioned specifically in clause 9(il of the apartment buvels

agreement dated 02 04 2016. As per clause 9(i) of the apartment

buyer's agreement dated 02.042016, the possession was to be

handed over to the complainants wlthin 36 months from the date of

execution of the agreement alon$rith a grace per'od oi 180 days'

Therefore, the due date oi handing over possession is 20'10'2019'

The respondent has not yet offered the possession of the subiect

20 A detaile.l joint resolution plan dated 09'04'2023 wds submittcd in

tlre re8istry oi ihe Authority ott 07 '062023 by the promotcr'

resident welfare associat,on and M/s Rapti Timeline lnira {lndial

(lnvestor & coniractor) for complehon of the remaining work of

tower 2 of the project. Vide the said resolution plan' thc prrt'cs

approachsd the Authority with the request to allow it to carrv out

rhe hala.ce construction work oitower 2 by introducing an investor

& contractor ie, M/s Rapti TimeliDe lnfra, thus' the occupation

certificate would be applied at the ea'liest' It bas bee' proposed

that a penod of 12 months will be requircd for completion ol lhe

balance work from the date of authorization 'fhe promoler shall

complete the tower 2 of the project as per the completion plan

subnritted by the promoter and agreed by the tssoci'rtion' llolvever'

as per the said resolution plan, it was proposed that M/s Rapli
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'l'imeline lnfra tlndial tlnvestor & contractorl shall rnvest Rs 10

crore against the unsold inventory of 8 unrts in lower 2 wilh an

approximate saleable area of 24,000 sq. ft which would expedite in

completing construction oftower 2 in the said proiect. The afor'said

resolution plan lras placed before the Authority and the same was

principauy approved subiectto the condition that the promoter is

in no way ohsotved lrom the obligations enshrined in the Act

inctuding obtainiry ol necessory approval from the concetnecl

authoritiest as both the respondent/promoter and the allottces

\!crc in agrecnrent w(h the same a d the sanre would have

lacilitated in early completion and obtaining of possessioD ot th'

uDits booked by the allottees. The Authority observed that out oi

three tow€rs lor which registration was granted, the occupirtion

certificate for two towers h.rs alrcady been obtarncd and possession

ol the apartments in such towers have also been handed over' onlv

one tower i.e.. tower 2, remains to be handed over and construction

work of above tower was almost complete onlv finishing u'ork and

provisions oi amenities remained to bc conrplcted which scems

inasible to achieve vide aforesaid resolution plan' The partics to the

resolution unilertook to complete the construction olthe prolect bv

3\_t2.2023.

21. l'hc Aulhority is ofthe view that thc said period r'e' 31'12 202:i h'rs

also elapsed and still the constructioD work has not been complete

and no oifer of possession has been made to the

complainant/allottee. Accordin8ly, it is the lailure ol the

respondent/pronroter (o fulfil its oblig.rtrons aDd rcsponsibilitics
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as per the agreement to hand over the possessroo within thc

slipulated-period

22. Ac.ordingly, the non'compliance ofthe mandate contained in section

11(a)(al read with proviso to section 18(1) ofth. Act on the part ot

the respondent is establishcd. As such the allottees shallbe paid, bv

the pronroter, inte.est for every month ol delav from due date of

possession i.e., 02.10.2019 till olTer of possession plus two nronths

after obtaining occuPaiion certificate f.om the competent authorrtv

or actual handing ovcr ol possession lvhichevcr is earlier' as pcr

section 18[1] ofthe Act of 2016 read with rule 15 oi the rules'

G.lll. Direct the respond€nt to complete the development of the

apartment along with all facilities and amenities like water,

electricity, roads, Parks, club, etc,

2:l As per Section 11, Clause 4, Sub clause (al, the promoter s obligaled

to fulfill all duties, responsibilities, and luDctions outlined in lhe

agreement executed ber\{een the parties, until all the apanments'

plots, or buildings are conveyed to the allottees In the p"s'nt

complaint, the project remains )ncomplet. despite the expirahon ol

the .lue date of possession and also lhe lapse of the extension

requested under the resolution plan Thus, the Authority difccts the

respondent/promoter to complcte thc devclopment of th'

apirtnrcnt alonS \\,ith all .tssociated facihties arld anenitics at lhe

earliest and handover the npartment to the conlplanrant/allottee

aftcr obtaiDing the occupation certificate front the conc'nlcd

C.lv. Direct the respondent to pay l€gal expenses of Rs 1'00'000/_

incurred bY the comPlainant.
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complarnt No. 649< of 2022

The compla,nants are seeking th€ above mentioned relief w'r't'

compensation. The Hon'ble supreme coLrrt of Ind,a in civ'l Appeal

ros- 6745-6749 of 2021 titled as M/s Newtech Promo'ers ond

Developers Ltit, V/s Stote oJ UP & Ors.(supro) has held that an

allottee is entitled to claim compensation and litigation charges

under Sections 12, 14, 18 and Sect,on 19 which is to be decided bv

the adjudicating omcer as per Section 71 and the quantum of

compensation and litigat,on expense shall be adjudged bv the

adjudicating officer having due regards to the ia'tors m€ntioned in

Section 72. The adjud,cating omcerhas exclusive jurisdiciion to deal

with the complaints in respect of coEpensation and legal expenses'

Therefore, the complainants mey approach the adjudicating officer

ior seeking the reliel of compensation.

H. Directiorc ofthe authority

25. Ilence. the Authoritv hereby passes this order and issue the

tollowing directions under section 37 ol the Act to ensure

compliance of obligations casted upon the promoters as Pcr thc

lunctions enkustedto the authoritv under section 34(0:

i. The .espondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed

rate i.e., 10.95E0 per annum for every month of delav on the

amount paid by the complainants from due date of possess'on

\.e., Oz.7O 2o1g till actual handing over of possession or offer of

possession plus two months afte' obtaining occupation

certificate from the competent authority' whichever is earlier'

as per section 18[1] olthe Act of 20I6 read with rule 15 oithe
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ir. 'lhe arrears of such intcrest acc.ued from 02'10 2019 till the

date olorder by the Authority shall be paid by the promoter to

the allottee within a period of 90 days from date of this order

and interest for every month oa delay shall be paid bv the

promoter to the allottee before 10'h ofthe subsequent month as

per rule 16(2) ofthe rules.

iii. The complainants are directed to pav outstanding dues' if any'

after adjustment olinterest for the delayed period'

iv. l hc rale olintercst chargeabte from thc allottces/complainants

by the promoter, iD case of default shall be charged at the

prescrjbed rate i.e,10.95% by the respondent/promotcr urhich

is the same rate of interest which the promoters shall be liable

to pay the allottces, in case of dclault ie the delaved

possession charges as per sectio' 2[za) ofthe Act'

v. The respondent/promoter is directed to complete the

development ofthe apartment along with ill the facilities and

vi. The respondentshall not charge anything from the complainant

which is notthe partolthe agreement'

26 Complarnt stands disPosed oi

27 Irile be consigned to registrY

Asli6k sa

[Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory

Dated: 03.07.202,1


